

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEBORAH MORSE, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

JOSEPH FREDERICK, RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER,
FEMINISTS FOR FREE EXPRESSION, THE FIRST
AMENDMENT PROJECT, THE FREEDOM TO READ
FOUNDATION, AND THE THOMAS JEFFERSON
CENTER FOR THE PROTECTION OF FREE
EXPRESSION AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING
RESPONDENT**

S. MARK GOODMAN
MICHAEL C. HIESTAND
*Student Press Law Center
1101 Wilson Blvd.
Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 807-1904*

SONJA R. WEST
*Counsel of Record
School of Law
University of Georgia
Athens, GA 30606
(706) 542-5145*

ROBERT K. STEWART
*Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
701 W. 8th Avenue, Suite 800
Anchorage, AK 99501-3408
(907) 257-5300*

MICHELE L. EARL-HUBBARD
SARAH K. DURAN
*Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
2600 Century Square
1501 Fourth Avenue
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 622-3150*

JOHN RORY EASTBURG
*Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
865 South Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 633-6800*

Attorneys for amici curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. RESPONDENT’S SPEECH WAS NOT SCHOOL
SPEECH, BUT RATHER INDEPENDENT
EXPRESSION THAT IS FULLY PROTECTED
BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT 6

 A. Outside Of the School Environment,
 Respondent’s Constitutional Right To Be Free
 From Government Censorship Is No Different
 From That Of Any Other United States Citizen..... 6

 B. Petitioners Cannot Give Themselves Power To
 Censor Student Speech Simply By Declaring That
 A Public Or Community Event Has Been “School
 Sanctioned” 11

 C. Petitioners Cannot Determine The Sole Message
 Of A Commercially Sponsored, Public Event And
 Then Punish Any Student Speech That Attempts
 To “Change The Subject” And To Reach A Large
 Audience..... 14

II. EVEN IF RESPONDENT’S SPEECH IS
DEEMED TO BE SCHOOL SPEECH,
PETITIONERS’ ACTIONS WERE
UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER CLEARLY
ESTABLISHED LAW 16

A. Petitioners’ Censorship of Respondent’s Speech Was Unconstitutional Under <i>Tinker</i>	16
1. Petitioners’ actions were unconstitutional because Respondent’s speech did not materially or substantially disrupt school activities.....	17
2. Respondent did not lose his free speech rights under <i>Tinker</i> simply because Petitioners concluded that his speech was not overtly “political.”	18
B. Petitioners’ Censorship of Frederick’s Speech Was Unconstitutional Under <i>Fraser</i>	22
1. Petitioners violated the First Amendment because Frederick’s speech was not “offensively lewd and indecent.”	22
2. Petitioners cannot suppress student speech solely because it is controversial or contrary to the school’s “message.”	23
C. Petitioners’ Censorship of Frederick’s Speech Was Unconstitutional Under <i>Hazelwood</i>	25
1. This case does not fall under <i>Hazelwood</i> because Respondent’s speech was not school-sponsored.	25
2. Petitioners may not censor Respondent based on a fear that others will infer that the school endorses any speech it fails to censor.....	27

III. PROTECTING STUDENTS' CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO FREE SPEECH IS FUNDAMENTAL TO THEIR EDUCATION ON CITIZENSHIP	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	Passim
<i>Board of Education of Westside Community Schools v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	27
<i>Burch v. Barker</i> , 861 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>Bystrom v. Fridley High School</i> , 822 F.2d 747 (8th Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1983).....	9, 14
<i>Clark v. Dallas Independent School District</i> , 806 F. Supp. 116 (N.D. Tex. 1992).....	29
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 US. 530 (1980).....	11
<i>Guiles v. Marineau</i> , 461 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 2006).....	23-24
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	9
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	Passim

<i>Hedges v. Wauconda Community School District</i> No. 118, 9 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949)	15
<i>LaVine v. Blaine School District</i> , 257 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	14
<i>Newsom v. Albemarle County School Board</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Nitzberg v. Parks</i> , 525 F.2d 378 (4th Cir. 1975)	30
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utility Commission</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	10-11
<i>Porter v. Ascension Parish School Board</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	28
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	10
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	11
<i>Rivera v. East Otero School District</i> , 721 F. Supp. 1189 (D. Colo. 1989)	28

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	10, 28
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.,</i> 126 S.Ct. 1297 (2006)	27-28
<i>Saunders v. Virginia Polytechnic Institute,</i> 417 F.2d 1127 (4th Cir. 1969).....	22
<i>Saxe v. State College Area School District,</i> 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	Passim
<i>Shanley v. Northeast Independent School District,</i> 462 F.2d 960 (5th Cir. 1972).....	23-24, 29-30
<i>Texas v. Johnson,</i> 491 U.S. 397 (1980)	22
<i>Thomas v. Board of Education, Granville Central School District,</i> 607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979).....	8
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill,</i> 385 U.S. 374 (1967)	18
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District,</i> 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	Passim
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.,</i> 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	6-7
<i>Valentine v. Chrestensen,</i> 316 U.S. 52 (1942)	9-10

West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 20, 29

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONSTITUTION, amend. I 3

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §1983 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Clay Calvert, *Off-Campus Speech, On-Campus
Punishment: Censorship of the Emerging Internet
Underground*, 7 B.U.J. SCI. & TECH. L. 243 (2001) 8-9

Erwin Chemerinsky, *CONSTITUTIONAL LAW: PRINCIPLES
AND POLICIES* (2002) 19

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation, *Future of the
First Amendment: 2006 Follow-Up Survey* 29

LAW OF THE STUDENT PRESS (2d ed. 1994)..... 1

Paul Finkelman, Book Review, *Cultural Speech and
Political Speech in Historical Perspective*, 79
BOSTON U. L. REV. 717 (1999)..... 19
